

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
SUPREME COURT OF RHODE ISLAND**

MICHAEL BENSON, ET ALS.	:	
Appellants	:	
	:	
v.	:	SU-2020-0066-A
	:	(PC 19-6761)
	:	
DANIEL J. MCKEE, in his	:	
official capacity, ET ALS.	:	
Appellees	:	

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES, DANIEL J. MCKEE, in his official capacity, K.
JOSEPH SHEKARCHI, in his official capacity and DOMINICK J.
RUGGERIO, in his official capacity**

Michael W. Field (#5809)
Assistant Attorney General
Andrea M. Shea (#9702)
Special Assistant Attorney General
Office of Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
Tel. (401) 274-4400 Ext. 2380
Fax (401) 222-3016
mfield@riag.ri.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
IV. ARGUMENT	7

THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONSTRUCTION ISSUE

A. <u>Article I, Section 2 Limits its Application to “this section”</u>	8
B. <u>The General Assembly Had the Legislative Authority to Pass the Reproductive Privacy Act</u>	13
C. <u>Plaintiffs’ Other Arguments are Meritless</u>	17
1. The Motion Justice May Reach the Merits on a Motion to Dismiss	17
2. The Motion Justice Did Not Improperly Shift the Burden of Proof	19
3. The Motion Justice Did Not Improperly Consider “Extrinsic Evidence” and Properly Excluded Consideration of the Affidavits	22

THE STANDING ISSUE

A. <u>All Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring This Civil Action</u>	28
1. The Unborn Plaintiffs and the Corporate Plaintiff Lack	

Standing	32
a. R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-3-1 et seq.	32
b. R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-23-5	38
2. The Adult Plaintiffs Lack Standing	42
3. The Unborn Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Seek a Declaratory Judgment Concerning Whether the Declaratory Judgment Act Applies	49
4. The Public Interest Exception Does Not Apply	51
V. CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.F. Lusi Const., Inc. v. Rhode Island Convention Ctr. Auth.</i> , 934 A.2d 791 (R.I. 2007).....	7, 19
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	49
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organization v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	49
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	44
<i>Bandoni v. State</i> , 715 A.2d 580 (R.I. 1998).....	19, 26
<i>Barrett v. Barrett</i> , 894 A.2d 891 (R.I. 2006).....	16
<i>Berberian v. Travisano</i> , 332 A.2d 121 (R.I. 1975).....	36, 40, 54
<i>Blackstone Valley Chamber of Commerce v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 452 A.2d 931 (R.I. 1982).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Mollis</i> , 945 A.2d 314 (R.I. 2008).....	passim
<i>Bowen Ct. Assocs. v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 818 A.2d 721 (R.I. 2003) ..	23, 24
<i>Boyer v. Bedrosian</i> , 57 A.3d 259 (R.I. 2012).....	40
<i>Bucci v. Hurd Buick Pontiac GMC Truck, LLC</i> , 85 A.3d 1160 (R.I. 2014).....	37
<i>Burns v. Sundlun</i> , 617 A.2d 114 (R.I. 1992)	29, 44, 46, 53
<i>Chase v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 160 A.3d 970 (R.I. 2017).....	22
<i>City of East Providence v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 556 A.2d 1305 (R.I. 1989).....	27

<i>City of Pawtucket v. Sundlun</i> , 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995)	10
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	44
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	42, 43
<i>Cranston Police Retirees Action Committee v. City of Cranston</i> , 208 A.3d 557 (R.I. 2019)	22
<i>Crenshaw v. State</i> , 227 A.3d 67 (R.I. 2020)	19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	21
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	37
<i>Doe v. Israel</i> , 358 F.Supp. 1193 (D.R.I. 1973)	passim
<i>Doe v. Israel</i> , 482 F.2d 156 (1 st Cir. 1973)	35
<i>Doe ex rel. His Parents and Natural Guardians v. East Greenwich School Department</i> , 899 A.2d 1258 (R.I. 2006)	26
<i>East Bay Community Development Corporation v. Zoning Bd. of Review of the Town of Barrington</i> , 901 A.2d 1136 (R.I. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	43
<i>Gaumond v. Trinity Repertory Co.</i> , 909 A.2d 512 (R.I. 2006)	25
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018)	44
<i>Goodrow v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 184 A.3d 1121 (R.I. 2018)	23
<i>Graziano v. Rhode Island State Lottery Commission</i> , 810 A.2d 215 (R.I. 2002)	22
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69, 73 (1984)	18
<i>Humes v. Clinton</i> , 792 P.2d 1032 (Kan. 1990)	13

<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion from the House of Representatives (CRMC)</i> , 961 A.2d 930 (R.I. 2008)	15, 16
<i>LaPlante v. Honda North America, Inc.</i> , 697 A.2d 625 (R.I. 1997)	26, 28
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922).....	43, 44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	21, 49
<i>McKenna v. Williams</i> , 874 A.2d 217 (R.I. 2005)	passim
<i>Miccolis v. AMICA Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 587 A.2d 67 (R.I. 1991).....	13
<i>Miller v. Metropolitan Property and Casualty Insurance Company</i> , 88 A.3d 1157 (R.I. 2014)	21
<i>Mruk v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 82 A.3d 527 (R.I. 2013).....	49
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	18
<i>Oden v. Schwartz</i> , 71 A.3d 438 (R.I. 2013).....	14
<i>Perron v. Treasurer of City of Woonsocket</i> , 403 A.2d 252 (R.I. 1979)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2
<i>Providence Teachers Union v. Napolitano</i> , 690 A.2d 855 (R.I. 1997)..	31, 51
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	43
<i>Rhode Island Abortion Counseling Service v. Israel</i> , C.A. No. 4586 (D.R.I. 1973)	34
<i>Rhode Island Ophthalmological Society v. Cannon</i> , 317 A.2d 124 (R.I. 1974)	28, 49, 52, 53
<i>Riley v. Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management</i> , 941 A.2d 198 (R.I. 2008)	10

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	passim
<i>Sennott v. Hawksley</i> , 241 A.2d 286 (R.I. 1968).....	52
<i>Smiler v. Napolitano</i> , 911 A.2d 1035 (R.I. 2006).....	14
<i>State v. Berberian</i> , 98 A.2d 270 (R.I. 1953).....	54
<i>State v. Gaylor</i> , 917 A.2d 611 (R.I. 2009).....	40
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n Inc.</i> , 898 A.2d 1234 (R.I. 2006)	54
<i>Sullivan v. Chaffee</i> , 703 A.2d 748 (R.I. 1997).....	50
<i>Tarzia v. State</i> , 44 A.3d 1245 (R.I. 2012).....	19
<i>Terzian v. Lombardi</i> , 180 A.3d 555 (R.I. 2018).....	7, 9, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	43
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	47
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915).....	43
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944).....	43
<i>Viveiros v. Town of Middletown</i> , 973 A.2d 607 (R.I. 2009)	10
<i>Watson v. Fox</i> , 44 A.3d 130 (R.I. 2012).....	passim
<i>Women of Rhode Island v. Israel</i> , C.A. No. 4605 (D.R.I. 1973).....	33
<i>Woonsocket School Committee et al. v. Chafee</i> , 89 A.3d 778 (R.I. 2014).....	passim

CONSTITUTIONS and STATUTES

R.I. Const. Art I, § 2.....	passim
R.I. Const. Art. VI.....	passim

R.I. Const. Art. VI, § 2.....	14, 15
R.I. Const. Art. VI, § 10.....	15
R.I. Const. Art. XIV	25
R.I. Const. Art. XIV, § 1.....	3, 30
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-30-2.....	50
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-3-1.....	passim
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-3-2.....	4, 34
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-3-3.....	4, 34
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-3-4.....	3, 4, 33, 34, 36
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-3-5.....	4, 32, 34
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-23-5.....	passim
R.I. Gen. Laws § 24-4.13-2(a).....	2
Superior Court Rules of Civil Procedure 10(c)	22, 23
